

No. 24-395

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM EDWARD NEILLY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Michigan Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Claire Alexis Ward  
Jessica Zimbelman  
STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER  
OFFICE  
200 North Washington Square  
Suite 250  
Lansing, MI 48913

Amanda K. Rice  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew J. Clopton  
JONES DAY  
150 West Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 733-3939  
arice@jonesday.com

S. Matthew Krsacok  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE STATE ACKNOWLEDGES THE SPLIT.....	2
II. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT. ....	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG. ....	7
IV. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	9
<i>Bellamy v. State</i> , 525 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) .....	5
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 1104 (2019) .....	4, 6
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	5, 8
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	6
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024) .....	6
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017) .....	5
<i>People v. Callejas</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 667 (2000) .....	3
<i>People v. Harvest</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 641 (2000) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Spielman v. State</i> , 471 A.2d 730 (Md. 1984).....	5
<i>State v. Corwin</i> , 616 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2000).....	3
<i>State v. Short</i> , 350 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Ellingburg</i> , 113 F.4th 839 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Pleitez</i> , 876 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9, 11
